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A/C Condenser
Installation Guide

1. Repair of car air conditioning or installation of car air conditioning parts should only be carried out by certified and trained mechanics.
2. To remove or install a condenser, refer to the appropriate official vehicle repair manual.
3. When handling and disposing of refrigerant, always follow local government regulations.
4. To recover or charge refrigerant from the A/C system, use certified equipment.
5. To keep dirt and moisture out of the system, cap the open fittings immediately when disconnecting hoses or other parts.
6. When tightening bolts and nuts always use the correct tightening torque according to the vehicle specifications.
7. Only use the DENSO recommended compressor oil as indicated on the identification label of the compressor.

REQUIRED TOOLS:

1

GENERAL PRECAUTIONS!

EN
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INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS!

Use protective covers

Lubricate all new O-rings

Be careful with rubber hoses

Work clean!

Wear goggles and gloves

2

EN

4

INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS!

Use protective covers

Lubricate all new O-rings

Be careful with rubber hoses

Work clean!

Wear goggles and gloves

2



3

IMPORTANT INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS!

When removing the old condenser, always immediately cap the open connections, to prevent moisture from 
entering the AC system

Check the state of the radiator, after the old condenser 
is removed. Replace if necessary, otherwise clean it 
thoroughly, to secure sufficient airflow

Check the cooling fan(s) for damages and proper 
operation. (Vibrations – rotational speed(s))

If the vehicle is equipped with a separate receiver 
dryer or accumulator, install this part as the last part 
and remove the caps, just before installing the tubes

Make sure that the block joints at the condenser 
are properly installed

EN
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REQUIRED PARTS:

COMPRESSOR OILS

Add 20% of oil, when AC 
system is clean

Subcool condenser Multi-flow condenser Receiver dryer or accumulator

Always replace the O-rings 
of the tube connections

Add 10% of oil when AC 
system is clean

Add 10% of oil when AC 
system is clean

Oil typeDENSO Oil type Refrigerant type

Always make sure to use the right oil type

PAG 46R134aND-oil 8

POER1234yf & R134aND-oil 11*

PAG 46+R1234yf & R134aND-oil 12

*For electric driven scroll type compressors

www.denso-am.eu
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1. Ремонт автомобильного кондиционера или установка деталей автомобильного кондиционера должны выполняться только сертифицированными и
    обученными механиками.
2. Чтобы снять или установить конденсор, обратитесь к соответствующему официальному руководству по ремонту автомобиля.
3. При обращении с хладагентом и его утилизации всегда соблюдайте местные нормативные акты.
4. Чтобы восстановить или заправить хладагент в систему кондиционирования, используйте сертифицированное оборудование.
5. Чтобы предотвратить попадание грязи и влаги в систему, сразу же закрывайте открытые фитинги при отсоединении шлангов или других частей.
6. При затяжке болтов и гаек всегда используйте правильный момент затяжки в соответствии с техническими характеристиками автомобиля.
7. Используйте только рекомендованное DENSO компрессорное масло, указанное на идентификационной этикетке компрессора.
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Skraplacz klimatyzacji
Instrukcja montażu

WYMAGANE NARZĘDZIA:

1

ZACHOWAJ OSTROŻNOŚĆ!

1. Tylko certyfikowany i przeszkolony mechanik może naprawiać samochodowy układ klimatyzacji i montować jego części.
2. W celu wymontowania lub zamontowania skraplacza, należy zapoznać się z odpowiednią instrukcją naprawy pojazdu.
3. Zawsze należy używać i utylizować czynnik chłodniczy zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.
4. Podczas odzyskiwania lub ładowania czynnika chłodniczego do układu klimatyzacji należy stosować zatwierdzony do tego celu sprzęt.
5. Aby zanieczyszczenia i wilgoć nie przedostały się do układu, należy zamykać otwarte złączki natychmiast po odłączeniu przewodów i innych części.
6. Zawsze należy dokręcać śruby i nakrętki prawidłowym momentem dokręcenia, zgodnie ze specyfikacją pojazdu.
7. Należy używać wyłącznie zalecanego przez DENSO oleju sprężarkowego, w sposób opisany na tabliczce znamionowej sprężarki.

PL
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ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI PODCZAS MONTAŻU!

2
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ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI PODCZAS MONTAŻU!
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WAŻNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE MONTAŻU!
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WYMAGANE CZĘŚCI:

OLEJE SPRĘŻARKOWE

+ +

+

PAG 46R134a

PAG 46+

www.denso-am.eu
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Kondensator 
Einbauanleitung

BENÖTIGTE AUSRÜSTUNG: 

Klimaservicegerät Kompressoröl zur Schmierung der O-Ringe

Drehmomentschlüssel Geeignetes Werkzeug

1

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN!

1. Die Reparatur von Fahrzeug-Klimaanlagen bzw. die Installation von Teilen von Fahrzeug-Klimaanlagen darf nur von zertifizierten und ausgebildeten
    Mechanikern vorgenommen werden.
2. Beachten Sie beim Aus- oder Einbau eines Kondensators die entsprechende offizielle Reparaturanleitung des Fahrzeugherstellers.
3. Beachten Sie bei der Handhabung und Entsorgung des Kältemittels stets die örtlichen gesetzlichen Bestimmungen.
4. Verwenden Sie zugelassene Servicegeräte, um Kältemittel aus der Klimaanlage abzusaugen bzw. diese damit zu befüllen.
5. Um Schmutz und Feuchtigkeit aus der Klimaanlage fernzuhalten, verschließen Sie die offenen Anschlüsse sofort nach dem Trennen von Schläuchen
    oder anderen Teilen.
6. Wenden Sie beim Anziehen von Schrauben und Muttern stets das korrekte Anzugsdrehmoment gemäß den Fahrzeug-Spezifikationen an.
7. Verwenden Sie nur das von DENSO empfohlene Kompressoröl laut den Angaben auf dem Typenschild des Kompressors.

DE
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EINBAU VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN! 

Nicht rauchen und kein offenes Feuer Schutzabdeckungen benutzen

Erdungskabel abklemmen Alle neuen O-Ringe schmieren

Vorsicht bei Gummischläuchen Verwenden Sie die richtigen Drehmomentschlüssel

Arbeiten Sie sorgfältig!

Tragen Sie eine Schutzbrille und Handschuhe

2
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WICHTIGE INSTALLATIONSHINWEISE!

Wenn Sie den alten Kondensator ausbauen, verschließen Sie immer sofort die offenen Anschlüsse, um zu 
verhindern, dass Feuchtigkeit in das Klimasystem eindringt.

Überprüfen Sie den Zustand des Kühlers, nachdem der 
alte Kondensator entfernt wurde. Ersetzen Sie ihn, 
wenn nötig, ansonsten reinigen Sie ihn gründlich, um 
einen ausreichenden Luftstrom zu gewährleisten.

 Prüfen Sie das/die Kühlgebläse auf 
Beschädigungen und ordnungsgemäße Betrieb. 
(Vibrationen - Drehgeschwindigkeit(en))

Wenn das Fahrzeug mit einem separaten Trockner 

dieses Teil als letztes Teil und entfernen Sie die Kappen, 
bevor Sie die Schläuche einbauen

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Verbindungen am 
Kondensator ordnungsgemäß installiert sind

DE
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BENÖTIGTE TEILE:

KOMPRESSOR ÖLE

20% Öl hinzufügen, wenn 
das System sauber ist

Subcool Kondensator Multi-Flow Kondensator Trockner oder Akkumulator

Ersetzen Sie immer die O-Ringe der 
Schlauchanschlüsse

10% Öl hinzufügen, wenn 
das System sauber ist

10% Öl hinzufügen, wenn 
das System sauber ist

Öl TypDENSO Öl Typ

Achten Sie immer auf die Verwendung der richtigen Ölsorte

PAG 46R134aND-oil 8

POER1234yf & R134aND-oil 11*

PAG 46+R1234yf & R134aND-oil 12

*Für elektrisch angetriebene Scroll Kompressoren

www.denso-am.eu
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1. Ремонт на автоклиматик или монтаж на части за автоклиматик трябва да се извършва само от сертифицирани и обучени механици.
2. За да демонтирате или инсталирате кондензатор, вижте съответното официално ръководство за ремонт на превозното средство.
3. Когато боравите с и изхвърляте (изпускате) хладилен агент, винаги спазвайте местните правителствени разпоредби.
4. За изтегляне или зареждане на хладилен агент от климатичната системата използвайте сертифицирано оборудване.
5. За да предпазите системата от мръсотия и влага, незабавно затваряйте отворените фитинги, когато откачате маркучите или други части.
6. Когато затягате болтове и гайки, винаги използвайте правилния момент на затягане според спецификациите на автомобила.
7. Използвайте само препоръчаното от DENSO компресорно масло, както е посочено на идентификационния етикет на компресора.
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Kondenzátor klimatizace
Instalační manuál

POTŘEBNÉ NÁSTROJE:

1

OBECNÁ OPATŘENÍ!

1. Opravu autoklimatizace nebo montáž dílů autoklimatizace by měli provádět pouze certifikovaní a vyškolení mechanici.
2. Chcete-li  demontovat nebo nainstalovat kondenzátor, postupujte podle příslušného oficiálního návodu k opravě vozidla.
3. Při manipulaci a likvidaci chladiva vždy dodržujte místní nařízení.
4. Chcete-li doplnit nebo vypustit chladivo ze systému klimatizace, použijte certifikované zařízení.
5. Abyste zabránili vniknutí nečistot a vlhkosti do systému, ihned při odpojování hadic nebo jiných částí zavíčkujte otevřené armatury.
6. Při utahování šroubů a matic vždy používejte správný utahovací moment podle specifikací vozidla.
7. Používejte pouze kompresorový olej doporučený DENSO, jak je uvedeno na identifikačním štítku kompresoru.

CZ
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BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ PŘI INSTALACI!

2
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BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ PŘI INSTALACI!
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DŮLEŽITÉ POKYNY K INSTALACI!
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 POTŘEBNÉ DÍLY:

KOMPRESOROVÉ OLEJE
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 POTŘEBNÉ DÍLY:

KOMPRESOROVÉ OLEJE
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Ilmastoinnin lauhdutin
Asennusohje

TARVITTAVAT TYÖKALUT:

1

YLEISET VAROTOIMET!

1. Vain valtuutetut ja koulutetut mekaanikot saavat korjata auton ilmastointilaitteen tai asentaa sen osia.
2. Jos haluat poistaa tai asentaa lauhduttimen, katso asianmukainen virallinen ajoneuvon korjausopas.
3. Kun käsittelet ja hävität kylmäainetta, noudata aina paikallisten viranomaisten määräyksiä.
4. Kylmäaineen talteenottoon tai lataamiseen ilmastointijärjestelmästä käytä sertifioitua laitteistoa.
5. Jotta lika ja kosteus eivät pääse järjestelmään, sulje avoimet liittimet välittömästi, kun irrotat letkuja tai muita osia.
6. Kun kiristät pultteja ja muttereita, käytä aina oikeaa kiristysmomenttia ajoneuvon teknisten tietojen mukaisesti.
7. Käytä vain DENSO:n suosittelemaa kompressoriöljyä, joka on ilmoitettu kompressorin tunnistetarrassa.

FI
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ASENNUS VAROITUKSET!

2
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ASENNUS VAROITUKSET!
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TÄRKEITÄ ASENNUSOHJEITA!

+
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TARVITTAVAT OSAT:

KOMPRESSORIÖLJYT

+ +

PAG 46

PAG 46+

www.denso-am.eu

FI

30
4

TARVITTAVAT OSAT:

KOMPRESSORIÖLJYT
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PAG 46
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Ψυγείο A/C
Οδηγός τοποθέτησης

ΑΠΑΙΤΟΥΜΕΝΑ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΣ

Σταθμός πλήρωσης AC Λάδι συμπιεστή για λίπανση O-rings

Ροπόκλειδα Κατάλληλα κλειδιά

1

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ!

1. Η επισκευή του κλιματιστικού αυτοκινήτου ή η τοποθέτηση εξαρτημάτων κλιματισμού πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται μόνο από πιστοποιημένους και εκπαιδευμένους
    μηχανικούς.
2. Για να αφαιρέσετε ή να εγκαταστήσετε ένα ψυγείο, ανατρέξτε στο κατάλληλο επίσημο εγχειρίδιο επισκευής αυτοκινήτου.
3. Κατά τον χειρισμό και την απόρριψη του ψυκτικού μέσου, να ακολουθείτε πάντα τους κρατικούς κανονισμούς.
4. Για ανάκτηση ή φόρτιση ψυκτικού από το σύστημα A/C, χρησιμοποιήστε πιστοποιημένο εξοπλισμό.
5. Για να κρατήσετε τη βρωμιά και την υγρασία έξω από το σύστημα, κλείστε αμέσως τα ανοιχτά εξαρτήματα όταν αποσυνδέετε τους εύκαμπτους σωλήνες ή άλλα
    ανταλλακτικά.
6. Όταν σφίγγετε βίδες και παξιμάδια χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα τη σωστή ροπή σύσφιξης σύμφωνα με τις προδιαγραφές του αυτοκινήτου.
7. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο το συνιστώμενο λάδι συμπιεστή της DENSO όπως υποδεικνύεται στο πινακιδάκι  αναγνώρισης του συμπιεστή.
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ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗΣ!

Μην καπνίζετε ή μην χρησιμοποιείτε γυμνή φλόγα Χρησιμοποιήστε προστατευτικά καλύμματα

Αποσυνδέστε το καλώδιο γείωσης της μπαταρίας Λιπάνετε τα καινούργια O-rings

Να είστε προσεκτικοί με τους ελαστικούς σωλήνες Εφαρμόστε τις σωστές ρυθμίσεις ροπής

Δουλέψτε καθαρά

Ανιχνευτής διαρροών ψυκτικού ρευστού Φοράτε γυαλιά και γάντια

2
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ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗΣ!

Όταν αφαιρείτε το παλιό ψυγείο, πάντα να καλύπτετε αμέσως τις ανοιχτές συνδέσεις, για να αποτρέψετε την είσοδο υγρασίας στο σύστημα AC

Ελέγξτε την κατάσταση του ψυγείου του κινητήρα, μόλις αφαιρεθεί το 
παλιό ψυγείο του κλιματισμού. Αντικαταστήστε το εάν χρειάζεται, 
διαφορετικά καθαρίστε το καλά, για να εξασφαλίσετε επαρκή ροή αέρα

Ελέγξτε τους ανεμιστήρες ψύξης για ζημιές και σωστή λειτουργία. 
(Δονήσεις – ταχύτητα(ες) περιστροφής)

Εάν το αυτοκίνητο είναι εξοπλισμένο με ξεχωριστό φίλτρο, 
τοποθετήστε τελευταίο αυτό το εξάρτημα και αφαιρέστε τα καπάκια, 
λίγο πριν τοποθετήσετε τους σωλήνες

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι σύνδεσμοι στο ψυγείο έχουν τοποθετηθεί 
σωστά

GR
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ΑΠΑΙΤΟΥΜΕΝΑ ΑΝΤΑΛΛΑΚΤΙΚΑ:

ΛΑΔΙΑ ΣΥΜΠΙΕΣΤΗ

Προσθέστε 20% λάδι κατά τον 
καθαρισμό του κυκλώματος του AC

Ψυγείο υπέρψυξης Ψυγείο πολλαπλής ροής Φίλτρο αφυγραντής ή συσσωρευτής

Αλλάζετε πάντα τα O-rings στις 
συνδέσεις των σωλήνων

Προσθέστε 10% λάδι κατά τον 
καθαρισμό του κυκλώματος του AC

Προσθέστε 10% λάδι κατά τον 
καθαρισμό του κυκλώματος του AC

Oil typeΤύπος λαδιού DENSO Τύπος ψυκτικού ρευστού

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι πάντα χρησιμοποιείτε τον σωστό τύπο λαδιού

PAG 46R134aND-oil 8

POER1234yf & R134aND-oil 11*

PAG 46+R1234yf & R134aND-oil 12

*Για ηλεκτρικούς συμπιεστές τύπου scroll 

ww w.denso-am.eu
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ΑΠΑΙΤΟΥΜΕΝΑ ΑΝΤΑΛΛΑΚΤΙΚΑ:

ΛΑΔΙΑ ΣΥΜΠΙΕΣΤΗ

Προσθέστε 20% λάδι κατά τον 
καθαρισμό του κυκλώματος του AC

Ψυγείο υπέρψυξης Ψυγείο πολλαπλής ροής Φίλτρο αφυγραντής ή συσσωρευτής

Αλλάζετε πάντα τα O-rings στις 
συνδέσεις των σωλήνων
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Προσθέστε 10% λάδι κατά τον 
καθαρισμό του κυκλώματος του AC

Oil typeΤύπος λαδιού DENSO Τύπος ψυκτικού ρευστού

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι πάντα χρησιμοποιείτε τον σωστό τύπο λαδιού

PAG 46R134aND-oil 8

POER1234yf & R134aND-oil 11*

PAG 46+R1234yf & R134aND-oil 12

*Για ηλεκτρικούς συμπιεστές τύπου scroll 
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KLíMAHŰTŐ
Beépítési útmutató

SZÜKSÉGES ESZKÖZÖK:

Légkondicionáló feltöltőgép Kompresszorolaj tömítőgyűrűk kenéséhez

Nyomatékkulcsok Megfelelő kéziszerszámok

1

ÁLTALÁNOS ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK

1. A járművek klímaberendezéseinek javítását, illetve a jármű klímarendszer alkatrészeinek beszerelését csak megfelelő minősítéssel rendelkező és
    szakképzett szerelők végezhetik el.
2. A klímahűtő eltávolításához, vagy beszereléséhez tekintse meg a hivatalos, gyártói javítási kézikönyvet vagy útmutatót!
3. A hűtőközeg kezelésekor és eltávolítása során mindig a törvényi szabályozások szerint járjon el!
4. A légkondicionáló rendszerből való hűtőközeg visszanyeréshez, vagy a rendszer feltöltéséhez mindig kizárólag minősített berendezést használjon!
5. A rendszer csővezetékei, vagy más alkatrészek kiszerelésekor azonnal zárja le a nyitott csatlakozási pontokat! Ezzel megakadályozza a szennyeződés
    és a nedvesség bejutását.
6. A csavarokat és a csavaranyákat mindig a jármű specifikációinak megfelelő, előírt nyomatékkal húzza meg! 
7. Kizárólag a DENSO által előírt kompresszorolajat használja, amely a kompresszor azonosító címkéjén szerepel!

HU
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BEÉPÍTÉSI ELŐÍRÁSOK!

A nyílt láng használata és a dohányzás tilos! Használjon védőborítókat!

Távolítsa el az akkumulátorról negatív pólusú kábelt! Kenje be az összes új tömítőgyűrűt!

Bánjon óvatosan a gumitömlőkkel! Mindig csak megfelelő nyomatékbeállításokat alkalmazza!

Dolgozzon tiszta munkakörnyezetben!

Hűtőközeg szivárgásérzékelő készülék Viseljen védőszemüveget és kesztyűt!

2
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KIEMELTEN FONTOS BEÉPÍTÉSI UTASÍTÁSOK!"

bejutását a klímarendszerbe.

állapotát! Szükség esetén cserélje azt is ki. Amennyiben 
nem szükséges annak cseréje, alaposan tisztítsa meg, 
így a későbbiekben ez a megfelelő légáramlatot 
biztosítja.

Ellenőrizze a hűtőventilátor(ok) állapotát és azok 
megfelelő működését! (Rezgések, különböző 
fordulaton)

Amennyiben a jármű külön szárítószűrővel, vagy gyűjtő 
akkumulátorral van ellátva, ezt az alkatrészt csak az 
utolsó lépésben szerelje fel! A zárókupakokat csak 

Mindig győződjön meg arról, hogy a klímahűtő 
csatlakozása megfelelően illeszkedjen!
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SZÜKSÉGES ALKATRÉSZEK:

KOMPRESSZOR OLAJOK

Tiszta klímarendszer esetén, 20% 
mennyiségű olaj hozzáadása

Multi-flow klímahűtő esetén Szárítószűrő, vagy gyűjtő akkumulátor

Mindig cserélje ki a tömítő 
gyűrűket!

Tiszta klímarendszer esetén, 10% 
mennyiségű olaj hozzáadása

Tiszta klímarendszer esetén, 10% 
mennyiségű olaj hozzáadása

OlajtípusDENSO olajtípusok Hűtőközeg típusa

Mindig győződjön meg arról, hogy a megfelelő olajtípust használja!

PAG 46R134aND-oil 8

POER1234yf & R134aND-oil 11*

PAG 46+R1234yf & R134aND-oil 12

*Elektromos meghajtású "scroll" típusú kompresszorokhoz

www.denso-am.eu
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Airconditioning condensor
Installatiehandleiding

BENODIGD GEREEDSCHAP:

Aircoservicestation Compressorolie om O-ringen te smeren

Momentsleutel Juiste handgereedschap

1

ALGEMENE VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN!

1. Reparatie van auto-airconditioning of installatie van auto-airconditioningonderdelen mag alleen worden uitgevoerd door opgeleide en gecertificeerde
    monteurs.
2. Raadpleeg de officiële reparatie instructies van het voertuig om de condensor te demonteren of te installeren.
3. Volg bij het werken met-en afvoeren van koudemiddel altijd de lokale overheidsvoorschriften.
4. Gebruik gecertificeerde aircoservice-equipment om koudemiddel uit het aircosysteem te verwijderen of te vullen.
5. Om vuil en vocht buiten het systeem te houden, moet u de open Verbindingen onmiddellijk afdoppen wanneer u slangen of andere onderdelen
    loskoppelt.
6. Gebruik bij het aandraaien van bouten en moeren altijd het juiste aanhaalmoment, volgens de specificaties van de fabrikant.
7. Gebruik alleen de door DENSO aanbevolen compressorolie zoals aangegeven op het identificatielabel van de compressor.
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VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN VOOR INSTALLATIE!

Roken en open vuur verboden Gebruik beschermhoezen voor de auto

Maak de massakabel van de accu los Smeer alle nieuwe O-ringen

Wees voorzichtig met rubberen slangen Gebruik de juiste aanhaalmomenten

Werk schoon!

Koudemiddel lekkage detector Draag een veiligheidsbril en handschoenen

2
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BELANGRIJKE INSTALLATIE-INSTRUCTIES!

Als u de oude condensor verwĳdert, moet u altĳd onmiddellĳk de open aansluitingen afdoppen om te voorkomen 
dat er vocht in het aircosysteem komt.

Controleer de staat van de radiateur nadat de oude 
condensor is verwĳderd. Vervang deze indien nodig, 
nodig, of reinig de radiateur grondig om een goede 
luchtstroom te garanderen.

Controleer de koelventilator(en) op 
beschadigingen en goede werking.
(Trillingen - draaisnelheid/draaisnelheden)

Als het voertuig is uitgerust met een aparte filter 
droger of accumalutor, dan monteert u dit onderdeel 
als laatste en verwĳdert u de afsluitdoppen, vlak 
voordat u dit onderdeel monteert.

Zorg ervoor dat de aansluitingen bĳ de condensor
goed geïnstalleerd zĳn.
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BENODIGDE ONDERDELEN:

COMPRESSOROLIËN

Voeg 20% olie toe als het airco-
systeem schoon is

Subcool condensor Multi-flow condensor Filter-droger of accumulator

Vervang altĳd de O-ringen 
van de  leidingaansluitingen

Voeg 10% olie toe als het 
aircosysteem schoon is

Voeg 10% olie toe als het 
aircosysteem schoon is

Olie soortDENSO Olie type Type koudemiddel

Zorg er altĳd voor dat u het juiste type olie gebruikt

PAG 46R134aND-oil 8

POER1234yf & R134aND-oil 11*

PAG 46+R1234yf & R134aND-oil 12

*Voor elektrisch aangedreven aircocompressoren

www.denso-am.eu
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 A/C
Ghid de instalare

INSTRUMENTE NECESARE:

1

PRECAUȚII GENERALE!

 Intervenția asupra instalației de aer condiționat trebuie efectuată numai de mecanici autorizați.
 Pentru a demonta sau a instala un , consultați manualul oficial de reparații al vehiculului corespunzător.
 Când manipulați și eliminați agentul frigorific, respectați întotdeauna reglementările guvernamentale locale.
 Pentru a recupera sau încărca agent frigorific in sistemul A/C, utilizați echipamente certificate.
 Pentru a menține murdaria și umezeala în afara sistemului, acoperiți imediat fitingurile când deconectați furtunurile sau alte piese.
 Când strângeți șuruburile și piulițele, utilizați întotdeauna cuplul de strângere corect, conform specificațiilor producatorului.
 Utilizați numai uleiul de compresor recomandat de DENSO, așa cum este indicat pe eticheta de identificare a compresorului.
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PRECAUȚII DE INSTALARE!

2
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PRECAUȚII DE INSTALARE!
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INSTRUCȚIUNI IMPORTANTE DE INSTALARE!
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 NECESAR:

ULEIURI DE COMPRESOARE

www.denso-am.eu
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 NECESAR:

ULEIURI DE COMPRESOARE
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Kondenzator
Uputstvo za ugradnju

POTREBNI ALATI:

Mašina za punjenje klima uređaja Kompresorsko ulje za podmazivanje O-prstena

Moment ključevi Odgovarajući ručni alat

1

1. Popravka klima uređaja u automobilu ili ugradnja delova klima uređaja trebalo bi da se obavlja isključivo od strane sertifikovanih i obučenih mehaničara.
2. Za uklanjanje ili ugradnju kondenzatora, proverite odgovarajući zvaničnom priručnik za popravku vozila.
3. Prilikom rukovanja i odlaganja rashladnog sredstva, uvek pratite lokalne propise vlade.
4. Za vađenje ili dopunu rashladnog sredstva iz sistema za klimatizaciju, koristite sertifikovanu opremu.
5. Kako biste sačuvali sistem od prljavštine i vlage, odmah zatvorite otvorene spojeve pri odvajanju creva ili drugih delova.
6. Prilikom stezanja vijaka i matica uvek koristite ispravni moment stezanja prema specifikacijama vozila.
7. Koristite isključivo DENSO preporučeno ulje kompresora koje je naznačeno na identifikacionoj etiketi kompresora.

OPŠTE MERE OPREZA
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MERE OPREZA PRI UGRADNJI!

Ne pušite niti koristite otvoreni plamen Koristite zaštitne navlake

Budite oprezni s gumenim crevima

Detektor curenja rashladnog sredstva

2
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VAŽNE UPUTE ZA UGRADNJU!

okretanja)
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POTREBNI DELOVI:

ULJA ZA KOMPRESORE:

Dodajte 20% ulja kada je sistem za 

Kondenzator Kondenator sa multiprotkom

Uvek zamenite O-prstenove 

Dodajte 10% ulja kada je sistem za Dodajte 10% ulja kada je sistem 

Tip ovi uljaDENSO tipovi ulja Tip rashladnog sredstva

PAG 46R134aND-oil 8

POER1234yf & R134aND-oil 11*

PAG 46+R1234yf & R134aND-oil 12

www.denso-am.eu
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A/C kondensor
Installationsguide

OBLIGATORISKA VERKTYG:

AC påfyllningsmaskin

Momentnycklar

1

ALLMÄNNA FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER!

1. Reparation av billuftkonditionering eller installation av billuftkonditioneringsdelar bör endast utföras av certifierade och utbildade mekaniker.
2. För att ta bort eller installera en kondensor, se tillämplig officiella fordonsreparationsmanual.
3. Följ alltid lokala myndighetsföreskrifter vid hantering och kassering av köldmedium.
4. Använd certifierad utrustning för att återvinna eller fylla på köldmedium från A/C-systemet.
5. För att hålla smuts och fukt borta från systemet, återförslut de öppna kopplingarna omedelbart när du kopplar bort slangar eller andra delar.
6. Använd alltid rätt åtdragningsmoment enligt fordonets specifikationer vid åtdragning av bultar och muttrar.
7. Använd endast den av DENSO rekommenderade kompressoroljan som anges på kompressorns etikett.
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FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER FÖR INSTALLATION!

Rök inte och använd inte öppen eld Använd skyddsöverdrag

Koppla bort jordkabeln Smörj alla nya O-ringar

Var försiktig med gummislangar

Jobba rent!

Köldmedieläckagedetektor Använd skyddsglasögon och handskar

2
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VIKTIGA INSTALLATIONSINSTRUKTIONER!

Kontrollera konditionen på kylaren, efter den gamla 

luftflöde

 Kontrollera kylfläkten/fläktarna för skador och 
korrekt drift. (Vibrationer–rotationshastighet(er))

torkare eller ackumulator, installera denna del som 
den sista delen och ta bort locken, precis innan du 
installerar rören

är korrekt installerade

SE
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OBLIGATORISKA DELAR:

KOMPRESSOROLJOR

-
temet är rent

Underkyl kondensor Flerflödeskondensor

Byt alltid ut O-ringarna på 
röranslutningarna

-
temet är rent

-
temet är rent

Oil typeDENSO Oljetyp Typ av köldmedium

PAG 46R134aND-oil 8

POER1234yf & R134aND-oil 11*

PAG 46+R1234yf & R134aND-oil 12

*För elektriskt drivna kompressorer av scrolltyp

www.denso-am.eu
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Kondenzátor klimatizácie
Inštalačný manuál

POTREBNÉ NÁSTROJE:

1

VŠEOBECNÉ OPATRENIA!

1. Opravu autoklimatizácie alebo montáž dielov autoklimatizácie by mali vykonávať iba certifikovaní a vyškolení mechanici.
2. Ak chcete demontovať alebo nainštalovať kondenzátor, postupujte podľa príslušného oficiálneho návodu na opravu vozidla.
3. Pri manipulácii a likvidácii chladiva vždy dodržujte miestne vládne nariadenia.
4. Ak chcete získať alebo doplniť chladivo zo systému klimatizácie, použite certifikované zariadenie.
5. Aby ste zabránili vniknutiu nečistôt a vlhkosti do systému, ihneď pri odpájaní hadíc alebo iných častí zavíčkujte otvorené armatúry.
6. Pri uťahovaní skrutiek a matíc vždy používajte správny uťahovací moment podľa špecifikácií vozidla.
7. Používajte iba kompresorový olej odporúčaný DENSO, ako je uvedené na identifikačnom štítku kompresora.
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BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA PRI INŠTALÁCII!

2
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BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA PRI INŠTALÁCII!
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DÔLEŽITÉ POKYNY NA INŠTALÁCIU!
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POTREBNÉ DIELY:

KOMPRESOROVÉ OLEJE

www.denso-am.eu
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POTREBNÉ DIELY:

KOMPRESOROVÉ OLEJE
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Condensatore A/C
Guida all'installazione

1. La riparazione o l’installazione di componenti relativi all’impianto di aria condizionata dei veicoli va effettuata solo da personale qualificato e certificato.
2. Per rimuovere o installare un condensatore fare riferimento al manuale ufficiale di riparazione del veicolo. 
3. Per l’utilizzo o lo smaltimento del liquido refrigerante, attenersi sempre alle normative locali.
4. Le operazioni di ricarica o scarica del liquido refrigerante dal circuito A/C devono essere eseguite con apparecchiatura certificata. 
5. Per evitare l’introduzione di impurità o umidità all’interno del circuito, tappare le connessioni dei tubi o altri componenti scoperti. 
6. Il serraggio di bulloni e dadi deve essere effettuato utilizzando la coppia di serraggio corretta attenendosi alle specifiche del veicolo. 
7. Usare solo l’olio per compressore consigliato da DENSO, come indicato sull’etichetta identificativa del compressore.

STRUMENTI RICHIESTI:

1

PRECAUZIONI!

IT
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Stazione di ricarica AC

Chiavi dinamometriche

Olio del compressore per lubrificare gli O-ring

Utensili appropriati



PRECAUZIONI PER L'INSTALLAZIONE!

Utilizzare coperture prote½ive

Lubrifica tu½i gli O-ring nuovi

Fare a½enzione con i tubi di gomma Utilizzare le giuste regolazioni di coppia

Scollegare il cavo di terra della ba½eria

Non fumare o usare il fuoco aperto

Rilevatore di perdite refrigeranti

Lavorare in un ambiente pulito!

Indossare occhiali e guanti

2
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INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS!

Use protective covers

Lubricate all new O-rings

Be careful with rubber hoses

Work clean!

Wear goggles and gloves

2



3

IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE!

Quando si rimuove il vecchio condensatore, tappare sempre immediatamente i collegamenti aperti,
per evitare che l'umidità entri nel sistema AC

Dopo aver rimosso il vecchio condensatore,
controllare lo stato del radiatore. Sostituire se
necessario, altrimenti pulire accuratamente per
garantire un flusso d'aria sufficiente

Verificare il corre½o funzionamento delle ventole
di raffreddamento e assicurarsi che non presentino
danni (vibrazioni - velocità di rotazione)

Se il veicolo è dotato di un essiccatore o accumulatore
separato, installare questa parte per ultima e
rimuovere i tappi solo appena prima di installare i tubi

Assicurarsi che i giunti a blocco del condensatore
siano installati corre½amente
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PARTI RICHIESTE:

OLI PER COMPRESSORI

Aggiungere il 20% di olio quando
il sistema AC è pulito

Condensatore Subcool Condensatore multi-flusso Essiccatore o accumulatore

Sostituire sempre gli O-ring
dei collegamenti dei tubi

Aggiungere il 10% di olio quando
il sistema AC è pulito

Aggiungere il 10% di olio quando
il sistema AC è pulito

Tipo di olioDENSO Tipo di olio Tipo refrigerante

Assicurarsi sempre di utilizzare il giusto tipo di olio

PAG 46R134aND-oil 8

POER1234yf & R134aND-oil 11*

PAG 46+R1234yf & R134aND-oil 12

*Per compressori ele½rici a scorrimento

www.denso-am.eu
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Condenseur A/C
Guide d’installation

LES OUTILS NÉCESSAIRES :

1

1. Toute réparation ou remplacement de pièces du système de climatisation de la voiture ne peut être effectuée que par des techniciens formés
    et agréés selon la règlement en vigueur.
2.  Pour démonter ou installer un condenseur, consultez le manuel de réparation officiel approprié du véhicule.
3. Pour toute manipulation (récupération/charge) ou mise au rebut du fluide réfrigérant, respectez toujours les règlementations locales en vigueur. 
4. Employez un équipement agréé pour la récupération ou la recharge en fluide réfrigérant du système de climatisation. 
5. Pour éviter toute pénétration d’impuretés ou d’humidité dans le système, rebouchez immédiatement les ouvertures dès que vous débranchez
    des canalisations ou tout autre composant. 
6. Lorsque vous serrez des boulons et des écrous, respectez toujours le couple de serrage adapté aux caractéristiques du véhicule.
7. Utilisez uniquement l’huile pour compresseur recommandée par DENSO, telle que mentionnée sur l’étiquette d’identification du compresseur.

PRECAUTIONS !

FR
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Station de charge AC

Clés dynamométriques

Huile de compresseur pour lubrifier les joints toriques

Outils appropriés



PRÉCAUTIONS D'INSTALLATION !

Utiliser des housses de protection

Lubrifier tous les nouveaux joints toriques

A½ention aux tuyaux en caoutchouc Utilisez les joints toriques appropriés

Débrancher le câble de terre de la ba½erie

Ne pas fumer ni utiliser de feu 

Détecteur de fuites de réfrigérant

Travaillez dans un environnement propre !

Porter des lune½es et des gants

2
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INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS!

Use protective covers

Lubricate all new O-rings

Be careful with rubber hoses

Work clean!

Wear goggles and gloves

2
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INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION IMPORTANTES !

Lorsque vous retirez l'ancien condenseur, bouchez immédiatement les connexions ouvertes afin d'éviter
que l'humidité ne pénètre dans le système de climatisation

Vérifiez l'état du radiateur, après avoir retiré l'ancien
condensateur est enlevé. Remplacez-le si nécessaire,
sinon ne½oyez-le afin d'assurer une circulation d'air
suffisante

Vérifiez que le(s) ventilateur(s) de refroidissement
n'est (ne sont) pas endommagé(s) et fonctionne(nt)
correctement. (Vibrations - vitesse de rotation)

Si le véhicule est équipé d'un récepteur, d'un filtre
déshydratant ou d'un accumulateur indépendant,
installez ce½e pièce en dernier et retirez les bouchons, 
juste avant d'installer les tubes

Assurez-vous que les joints de bloc au niveau
du condenseur sont correctement installés
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PIÈCES NÉCESSAIRES :

HUILES POUR COMPRESSEURS

Ajouter 20 % d'huile lorsque le
système de climatisation est propre

Condenseur subcool Condenseur à flux multiples Filtre déshydratant ou
accumulateur de récepteur

Remplacez toujours les joints 
oriques des raccords de tubes

Ajouter 10% d'huile lorsque le
système de climatisation est propre

Ajouter 10% d'huile lorsque le
système de climatisation est propre

Type d'huileDENSO Type d'huile Type de réfrigération

Veillez toujours à utiliser le bon type d'huile

PAG 46R134aND-oil 8

POER1234yf & R134aND-oil 11*

PAG 46+R1234yf & R134aND-oil 12

*Pour les compresseurs électriques de type scroll

www.denso-am.eu
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Condensador A/C
Guía de instalación

HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS:

1

1. Los trabajos de reparación o la instalación de componentes del sistema de aire acondicionado en vehículos, solo deben ser realizados por
    mecánicos acreditados y debidamente formados. 
2.  Para desmontar o instalar un condensador, consulte el manual de reparación oficial del vehículo correspondiente. 
3. Siga siempre la reglamentación local para manipular y eliminar refrigerante. 
4. Utilice equipamiento homologado para recuperar o cargar refrigerante del sistema de A/A. 
5. Cuando desconecte mangueras y otras piezas, tape inmediatamente todos los orificios para evitar la entrada de suciedad y humedad en el sistema. 
6. Al apretar tornillos y tuercas, aplique siempre el par de apriete de acuerdo con las especificaciones del vehículo.
7. Utilice únicamente el aceite para compresores DENSO recomendado en la etiqueta identificativa del compresor.

PRECAUCIONES GENERALES
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Estación de carga AC 

Llaves dinamométricas

Aceite del compresor para lubricar las juntas tóricas 

Herramientas apropiadas 



PRECAUCIONES PARA LA INSTALACIÓN

Utilizar protecciones

Lubricar todas las juntas o-ring nuevas

Tener cuidado con las tuberias de goma Utilizar los ajustes de par correctos

Desconectar el cable de tierra de la batería

No fumar ni hacer fuego

Detector de fugas de refrigerante 

¡Trabajar en un ambiente limpio! 

Usar gafas y guantes

2
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INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS!

Use protective covers

Lubricate all new O-rings

Be careful with rubber hoses

Work clean!

Wear goggles and gloves

2
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INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE INSTALACIÓN

Al desmontar el condensador usado, tape inmediatamente las conexiones abiertas, para evitar que entre
humedad en el sistema de aire acondicionado

Compruebe el estado del radiador, después de
desmontar el condensador usado. Sustituyalo si es
necesario, en caso contrario, límpielo a fondo, para
asegurar un flujo de aire suficiente

Compruebe que el ventilador de refrigeración
no esté dañado y funciona correctamente.
(Vibraciones – velocidad(es) de rotación)

Si el vehículo está equipado con un filtro deshidratante
o acumulador independiente, instale esta pieza en
último lugar y retire los tapones justo antes
de instalar las tuberías

Asegurese siempre que las juntas en el
condensador están correctamente instaladas
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PIEZAS NECESARIAS:

ACEITES PARA COMPRESORES

Agregar el 20% de aceite cuando
el sistema AC esté limpio 

Condensador Subcool Condensador multiflujo Filtro deshidratante o acumulador

Reemplazar siempre las juntas tóricas
de las conexiones de las tuberias

Agregar el 10% de aceite cuando
el sistema AC esté limpio 

Agregar el 10% de aceite cuando
el sistema AC esté limpio 

Tipo de aceiteTipo de aceite DENSO Tipo de refrigerante

Asegurese siempre de utilizar el tipo correcto de aceite

PAG 46R134aND-oil 8

POER1234yf & R134aND-oil 11*

PAG 46+R1234yf & R134aND-oil 12

*Para compresores Scroll eléctricos
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Condensador A/C
Guía de instalação

FERRAMENTAS NECESSÁRIAS:

1

1. Os trabalhos de reparação ou  instalação de componentes do sistema de ar condicionado em veículos, só devem ser realizados por mecânicos
    credenciados e devidamente treinados.
2.  Para remover ou instalar um condensador, consultar o manual de reparação oficial do veículo correspondente.
3. Siga sempre as regulamentações locais relativos a manipulação e eliminação do líquido refrigerante.
4. Utilize equipamento aprovado para recuperar o carregar refrigerante do sistema de ar condicionado.
5. Ao desconectar mangueiras e outras peças, tampe imediatamente todos os orificios para evitar a entrada de sujeira e umidade no sistema.
6. Ao apertar parafusos e torcas, aplique siempre o torque de aperto de acordo com as especificações do veículo.
7. Utilize apenas o óleo para compressores DENSO recomendado na etiqueta de identificação do compressor.

PRECAUÇÕES GERAIS
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Estação de carregamento AC

Chaves dinamométricas

Óleo de compressor para lubrificar os O-rings

Ferramentas apropriadas



PRECAUÇÕES DE INSTALAÇÃO

Utilizar proteções

Lubrificar todos os o-rings novos

Tenha cuidado com os tubos de borracha Use configurações de torque corretas

Desligue o cabo de terra da bateria

Não fumar ne facer fogo

Detector de vazamento do líquido refrigerante

Trabalhar em um ambiente limpo!

Usar óculos de proteção e luvas

2
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INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS!

Use protective covers

Lubricate all new O-rings

Be careful with rubber hoses

Work clean!

Wear goggles and gloves

2
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INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE INSTALAÇÃO 

Ao desmontar o condensador usado, tampe imediatamente as conexões abertas para evitar a entrada
de umedade no sistema de ar condicionado

Verifique o estado do radiador, após desmontar o
condesador usado. Substitua-o se necessário, caso
contrário limpe-o completamente, para garantir
um fluxo suficiente de ar

Verifique se a ventoinha de arrefecimento não está
danificada e funciona corretamente
(Vibrações - velocidade(es) de rotação)

Se o veículo estiver equipado com um filtro secador
ou acumulador separado, instale esta peça em
último lugar e retire os tampões antes de
instalar os tubos

Certifique-se sempre de que as juntas do
condensador estão corretamente instaladas

PT

77



4

PEÇAS NECESSARIAS:

ÓLEOS PARA COMPRESSORES

Adicionar 20% de óleo quando o
sistema de ar condicionado
estiver limpo

Condensador Subcool Condensador de fluxo múltiplo Filtro secador ou acumulador

Substituir sempre os o-rings
nas ligações dos tubos

Adicionar 10% de óleo quando o
sistema de ar condicionado
estiver limpo

Adicionar 10% de óleo quando o
sistema de ar condicionado
estiver limpo

Tipo de óleo  Tipo de óleo DENSO Tipo de líquido refrigerante

Certifique-se sempre de utilizar o tipo de óleo correto.

PAG 46R134aND-oil 8

POER1234yf & R134aND-oil 11*

PAG 46+R1234yf & R134aND-oil 12

* Para compressores eléctronicos Scroll
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